BY-LAW ARTICLE XXV
Indoor Track
Boys and Girls

Sect. 1: Indoor Track shall be administered by the Indoor Track Committee of the NHIAA and the rules of the
National Federation will govern the sport when applicable.

Sect. 2: State Championships

A. Only NHIAA member schools may enter the State Championships.

B. Only athletes, who have met, in meet competition, one (1) or more of the qualifying standards, are eligible to be
entered in the meets. For an athlete to compete in the State Championships, he/she must have participated in at
least one (1) indoor track meet during the regular season.

A competitor may participate in four (4) events.

Point scoring will be 10, 8, 6, 4,2, 1

There will be a minimum of 12 performers in each event, based upon performances, as determined by the Indoor
Track Committee.
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Sect. 3: Awards:

Official NHIAA championship and runner-up plaques will be awarded to the respective champion and runner-up
teams in each State Championship (boys and girls) and the six (6) place winners in all events, including relays, will
receive individual medals.

Sect. 4: State Records

Performances in the NHIAA or New England Council Championship Meet (s) or regular scheduled New Hampshire
Indoor Track league meets will be considered for a record. Requirements for consideration: for running events, fully
automatic timing (FAT), for field events: total station for laser measurement or steel tape must be used to record the
official performance. The Meet Director and Head Official at the meet in question will confirm the performance.
Coaches must submit the appropriate form, as found in the Policy and Procedures Manual, for record consideration.
Indoor Track State Records must be certified by the NHIAA Indoor Track Committee. (CM 5.2025)
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Sect. 5: Divisional Alignment

Indoor Track shall be aligned in two (2) divisions based upon enrollments and petitions subject to the approval of the

Classification Committee.

2025-26 Boys & Girls Indoor Track Divisional Alignment

DIV.1(950+)
21 Schools

Pinkerton

Nashua South
Nashua North
Concord

Dover

Bedford
Spaulding
Exeter

Man. Memorial
Keene
Londonderry
Man. Central
Merrimack
Salem
Winnacunnet
Goffstown
Alvirne
Portsmouth
Windham
Timberlane
*Bishop Guertin

3079

1704
1626
1464
1417
1404
1390
1384
1365
1341
1291
1161
1102
1096
1073
1043
1025
1024
995

986

771

Oyster River

Man. West
Merrimack Valley
Pembroke
Hollis/Brookline
Kingswood
Kennett

Milford
Souhegan
Hanover
Coe-Brown
Con-Val

John Stark
Lebanon

Bow

Laconia

Pelham

Sanborn
Monadnock
Stevens
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DIV. 1I (1-949)

40 Schools
844 Gilford
781 Kearsarge
763 Prospect Mountain
756 Somersworth
750 Winnisquam
746 Conant
707 Belmont
698 Campbell
693 St. Thomas Aquinas
689 Raymond
662 Mascoma
658 Trinity
648 Newport
618 Inter-Lakes
611 Newmarket
590 Bishop Brady
556 Mascenic
524 Epping

499 Portsmouth Christian
499 Wilton-Lyndeborough

*Petition

492
485
410
406
403
373
360
356
354
343
342
327
292
285
280
261
260
221
178
131



