## **BY-LAW ARTICLE XXV**

#### **Indoor Track**

Boys and Girls

**Sect. 1:** Indoor Track shall be administered by the Indoor Track Committee of the NHIAA and the rules of the National Federation will govern the sport when applicable.

## **Sect. 2: State Championships**

- A. Only NHIAA member schools may enter the State Championships.
- B. Only athletes, who have met, in meet competition, one (1) or more of the qualifying standards, are eligible to be entered in the meets. For an athlete to compete in the State Championships, he/she must have participated in at least one (1) indoor track meet during the regular season.
- C. A competitor may participate in four (4) events.
- D. Point scoring will be 10, 8, 6, 4, 2, 1
- E. There will be a minimum of 12 performers in each event, based upon performances, as determined by the Indoor Track Committee.

### Sect. 3: Awards:

Official NHIAA championship and runner-up plaques will be awarded to the respective champion and runner-up teams in each State Championship (boys and girls) and the six (6) place winners in all events, including relays, will receive individual medals.

### **Sect. 4: State Records**

Performances in the NHIAA or New England Council Championship Meet (s) or regular scheduled New Hampshire Indoor Track league meets will be considered for a record. Requirements for consideration: for running events, fully automatic timing (FAT), for field events: total station for laser measurement or steel tape must be used to record the official performance. The Meet Director and Head Official at the meet in question will confirm the performance. Coaches must submit the appropriate form, as found in the Policy and Procedures Manual, for record consideration. Indoor Track State Records must be certified by the NHIAA Indoor Track Committee. (CM 5.2025)

# **Sect. 5: Divisional Alignment**

Indoor Track shall be aligned in two (2) divisions based upon enrollments and petitions subject to the approval of the Classification Committee.

2025-26 Boys & Girls Indoor Track Divisional Alignment

DIV. I (950+)			DIV.	II (1-949)	
21 Schools			40 \$	Schools	
Pinkerton	3079	Oyster River	844	Gilford	492
Nashua South	1704	Man. West	781	Kearsarge	485
Nashua North	1626	Merrimack Valley	763	Prospect Mountain	410
Concord	1464	Pembroke	756	Somersworth	406
Dover	1417	Hollis/Brookline	750	Winnisquam	403
Bedford	1404	Kingswood	746	Conant	373
Spaulding	1390	Kennett	707	Belmont	360
Exeter	1384	Milford	698	Campbell	356
Man. Memorial	1365	Souhegan	693	St. Thomas Aquinas	354
Keene	1341	Hanover	689	Raymond	343
Londonderry	1291	Coe-Brown	662	Mascoma	342
Man. Central	1161	Con-Val	658	Trinity	327
Merrimack	1102	John Stark	648	Newport	292
Salem	1096	Lebanon	618	Inter-Lakes	285
Winnacunnet	1073	Bow	611	Newmarket	280
Goffstown	1043	Laconia	590	Bishop Brady	261
Alvirne	1025	Pelham	556	Mascenic	260
Portsmouth	1024	Sanborn	524	Epping	221
Windham	995	Monadnock	499	Portsmouth Christian	178
Timberlane	986	Stevens	499	Wilton-Lyndeborough	131
*Bishop Guertin	771				
				ψD .'.'	

\*Petition